QPD0060
90 W, DC to 3.6 GHz 48 V GaN RF Power Transistor
Rev.  A - 1 of 16 - www.qorvo.com
Product Description
The QPD0060 is a wide band over-molded DFN discrete
power amplifier. The device is a single stage unmatched
power amplifier transistor.
The QPD0060 can be used in Doherty architecture for the

• Active Antenna
• General Purpose Applications
Ordering Information
 Part No. ECCN Description
QPD0060TR7 EAR99 7” Reel with 250 pieces
QPD0060PCB4B01 EAR99 1.8 – 2.2 GHz Eval Board
QPD0060EVB01 EAR99 762–944 MHz Eval Board
QPD0060EVB02 EAR99 136–944 MHz Eval Board
QPD0060
90 W, DC to 3.6 GHz 48 V GaN RF Power Transistor
Rev.  A - 2 of 16 - www.qorvo.com
Absolute Maximum Ratings

Median Lifetime (TM) (1)  4.0E6 Hrs
Thermal Resistance, IR (θJC) (2) (3) 1.9 (2) °C/W
Channel Temperature, IR (TCH) (2) 178 (2) °C
Notes:
1. Finite Element Analysis (FEA) thermal values shall be used to determine performance and reliability. Unless otherwise noted, all thermal
references are FEA.
2. Infrared (IR) thermal values are for reference only and can not be used to determine performance or reliability.
3. Thermal resistance measured to backside of package.
Median Lifetime
QPD0060
90 W, DC to 3.6 GHz 48 V GaN RF Power Transistor
Rev.  A - 4 of 16 - www.qorvo.com
QPD0060PCB4B01 1.8 – 2.2 GHz Evaluation Board Layout
Bill of Materials – QPD0060PCB4B01 1.8 – 2.2 GHz Evaluation Board
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part No.
C1 1.6 pF Capacitor, ±0.05 pF, 250 V, HI-Q, 0603 ATC 600S1R6AT250XT
C2, C3 3.0 pF Capacitor, ±0.1 pF, 250 V, HI-Q, 0603 ATC 600S3R0BT250XT
C4, C6, C9 20 pF Capacitor, 1%, 250 V, HI-Q, 0603 ATC 600S200FT250XT
C5, C7, C8 10 µF Capacitor, 20%, 100 V, X7S, 2220 TDK C5750X7S2A106M230KB
C10 100 µF Capacitor, 20%, 100 V, AL ELEC, RAD, SMD Panasonic EEV-TG2A101M
R1 3.0 Ω Resistor, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 various –
R2 220 Ω Resistor, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603, Lead Free KOA Speer RK73B1JTTD221J
R3 10 Ω Resistor, 0603, ROHS Kamaya RMC1/16K10R0FTP
U1 – 100 W GaN RF Transistor Qorvo QPD0060
QPD0060
90 W, DC to 3.6 GHz 48 V GaN RF Power Transistor

3-Carrier Corrected ACPR vs. POUT Avg.
VD = +48 V, IDQ = 150 mA
Frequency = 1960 MHz
3C 60 MHz LTE, PAR = 7 dB @ 0.01% CCDF
Temp. = +25°C
No DPD
DPD
QPD0060
90 W, DC to 3.6 GHz 48 V GaN RF Power Transistor
Rev.  A - 7 of 16 - www.qorvo.com
PCB Layout – 762 – 944 MHz EVB1
Notes:
1. PCB Material is RO4350B, 20 mil thick substrate, 1 oz. copper each side.
Bill Of material – 762 – 944 MHz EVB
Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1,C2,C15,C18 8.2 pF RF NPO 250VDC ± 0.1 pF Capacitor ATC 600S8R2BT250XT
C3,C19 3.3 pF RF NPO 250VDC ± 0.1 pF Capacitor ATC 600S3R3BT250XT
C4 22 pF RF NPO 250VDC ± 5% Capacitor ATC 600S220JT250XT
C5,C6 1.0 uF X7S 100V 10% 0805 Capacitor TDK CGA4J3X7S2A105K
C7 10 uF X7S 100V 10% 2220 Capacitor TDK C5750X7S2A106K230KB
C8,C9 0.1 uF X7R 100V 10% 0603 Capacitor Murata GRM188R72A104KA35D
C10,C11,C12 100 pF RF C0G 250VDC ± 5% Capacitor TDK C1608C0G2E101JT080AA
C13,C14 15 pF RF NPO 250VDC ± 5% Capacitor ATC 600S150JT250XT
C16 100 uF ALUM 100V 20% 12.5mm SQ BC Components MAL215099907E3
C20 47 pF RF NPO 250VDC ± 5% Capacitor ATC 600S470JT250XT
L1 68 nH Inductor 68nH 10% 0805 W/W  Coilcraft 0805CS-680XK
L2 47nH Inductor 47nH 5% 1515 Coilcraft 1515SQ-47NJ
R1,R2,R3,R4,R5 10 Ohm 0603 5% Thick Film Resistor KOA Speer RK73B1JTTD100J
R6 1000 Ohm 0603 1% Thick Film Resistor Cal-Chip RM06F1001CT
R7,R8 5.1 Ohm 0805 1% Thick Film Resistor Vishay CRCW08055R10FKEA
R9 120 Ohm 0603 1% Thick Film Resistor KOA Speer RK73B1JTTD121J
QPD0060
90 W, DC to 3.6 GHz 48 V GaN RF Power Transistor
Rev.  A - 8 of 16 - www.qorvo.com
Power Drive-up Performance Plots of 762 – 944 MHz EVB1
Notes:
1- Vd = 50 V, IDQ = 150 mA, Pulsed signal 100us 10% Duty Cycle, Temp = 25°C.
QPD0060
90 W, DC to 3.6 GHz 48 V GaN RF Power Transistor
Rev.  A - 9 of 16 - www.qorvo.com
PCB Layout – 136 – 944 MHz EVB1
Notes:
1. PCB Material is RO4350B, 20 mil thick substrate, 1 oz. copper each side.
Bill Of material – 136 – 944 MHz EVB
Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1 22 pF RF NPO 250VDC ± 5% Capacitor ATC 600S220JT250XT
C2,C13,C14,C17 240 pF RF NPO 250VDC ± 5% Capacitor ATC 600F241JT250XT
C3 3.3 pF RF NPO 250VDC ± 0.1 pF Capacitor ATC 600S3R3BT250XT
C4 8.2 pF RF NPO 250VDC ± 5% Capacitor ATC 600S8R2JT250XT
C5,C6 1.0 uF X7S 100V 10% 0805 Capacitor TDK CGA4J3X7S2A105K
C7 10 uF X7S 100V 10% 2220 Capacitor TDK C5750X7S2A106K230KB
C8,C9 0.1 uF X7R 100V 10% 0603 Capacitor Murata GRM188R72A104KA35D
C10,C11,C12,C15 100 pF RF NPO 250VDC ± 5% Capacitor ATC 600S101JT250XT
C16 100 uF ALUM 100V 20% 12.5mm SQ BC Components MAL215099907E3
C18 6.8 pF  RF C0G 250VDC ± 0.1 pF Capacitor ATC 600F6R8BT250XT
L1 68 nH Inductor 68nH 10% 0805 W/W  Coilcraft 0805CS-680XK
L2 82 nH Inductor 82nH 5% 1515 Coilcraft 1515SQ-82NJ
L3 1.8 nH Inductor 1.8nH 5% 0603 Coilcraft 0603HP-1N8XJ
R1,R2,R3,R4,R5 10 Ohm 0603 5% Thick Film Resistor KOA Speer RK73B1JTTD100J
R6 27 Ohm 0603 5% Thick Film Resistor Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ270
R7,R8 5.1 Ohm 0805 1% Thick Film Resistor Vishay CRCW08055R10FKEA
R9,R10 240 Ohm 0603 1% Thick Film Resistor Samsung RC1608F241CS
R11 10 Ohm 0805 5% Thick Film Resistor KOA Speer RK73B2ALTD100J
T1 12.5 Ohm Impedance Transformer 50-12.5Ohm Anaren XMT0310B5012
QPD0060
90 W, DC to 3.6 GHz 48 V GaN RF Power Transistor
Rev.  A - 10 of 16 - www.qorvo.com